UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GIS-BASED OF ROAD
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM IN BANGSAR,KUALA
LUMPUR

MUHAMMAD IKHTIARUDDIN BIN AB JALIL

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic

(Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Ikhtiaruddin Bin Ab Jalil

Student I.D. No. : 2015859508

Programme : Bachelor Of Surveying Science And Geomatics (Hons) AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Title : Gis — Based Of Road Imfrastructure Management System In
Bangsar Kuala Lumpur

Sipnative o SHOEAE £ oo cmssssssrmrsn R AR

Date : July 2018

ii



ABSTRACT

The development and economic growth of a nation is closely related to its
available transportation system. The road infrastructure is very important in a good and
efficient road transport infrastructure facilities will promote industrial and socio-
economic development. To provide safety and comfort to road users, a comprehensive
road maintenance schedule must be formulated and adopted to ensure those roads are
in good condition at all times. Preventive maintenance works, such as road
rehabilitation will help to reduce the major road repairs and expenditure. Prior to this,
a good database, gathered through GIS will be necessary in order to ensure maintenance
is done effectively. Geographic Information System (GIS) is said to be one of the useful
tools that can be utilized to manage database in road maintenance engineering. This
system is capable of storing, managing, analyzing, computing and displaying all forms
of geographical data for road maintenance works. The 3 dimensional visual is efficient
in order to view the graphic view of the road infrastructure. It will increase the
maintenance quality in order to make the management system of road infrastructure is

very efficient.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Research Gap

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Study Area

1.5 Aim

1.6 Objectives

1.7 Research Question

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Road Infrastructure Management
2.2.1 Definition of Road Infrastructure Management
2.2.2 Development in Road Infrastructure Management
2.3 GIS Technology in Road Infrastructure Management
2.3.2 Geodatabase Model
2.3.3 3 Dimensional Visualization Representation
2.3.4 Standard Query Language (SQL)
2.3.5 Topology

vi

-
-

iii

iv

vi

ix

xiii

00 00 0 N U N =

10
10
10
11
11
13
14
16
17
18



2.3.6 Geoprocessing
2.4 Types Of Road Infrastructure
2.4.2 Road Divider and Sidewalk
2.4.6 Road Safety and Road Safety Fence

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Methodology Workflow
3.3 Data Acquisition And Data Collection
3.3.1 Building Bangsar
3.3.2 Road Infrastructure Features Layer
3.4 Data Processing
3.4.1 Spatial Analyst
3.4.2 3D ArcScene
3.4.3 Topology
3.4.4 Geoprocessing
3.5 Data Analysis
3.5.1 Streetlight Coverage Area
3.5.2 3D Visualization

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Streetlight Coverage Area Of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur.

4.3 Road infrastructure management of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur

4.3.1 Road Divider Attribute Entry

4.3.2 Road Network Attribute Data

4.3.4 Road Safety Attribute Data

4.3.5 Road Safety Fence Attribute Data

4.3.6 Streetlight Attribute Data

4.3.7 Traffic Light Attribute Data

4.3.9 Road Name Signboard Attribute Data

4.3.10 Road Infrastructure of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur
4.4 3D Visualization

vii

19
20
22
28

30
30
31
32
32
34
19
39
40
42
43

45
47

49
49
49
51
51
52
53
54
54
35
56
a1
59



	GIS-BASED OF ROADINFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENTSYSTEM IN BANGSAR,KUALALUMPUR
	AUTHOR DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Study Area
	1.5 Aim
	1.6 Objectives
	1.7 Research Question


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Road Infrastructure Management
	2.2.1 Definition of Road Infrastructure Management
	2.2.2 Development in Road Infrastructure Management

	2.3 GIS Technology in Road Infrastructure Management
	2.3.2 Geodatabase Model
	2.3.3 3 Dimensional Visualization Representation
	2.3.4 Standard Query Language (SQL)
	2.3.5 Topology
	2.3.6 Geoprocessing

	2.4 Types Of Road Infrastructure
	2.4.2 Road Divider and Sidewalk
	2.4.6 Road Safety and Road Safety Fence



	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology Workflow
	3.3 Data Acquisition And Data Collection
	3.3.1 Building Bangsar
	3.3.2 Road Infrastructure Features Layer

	3.4 Data Processing
	3.4.1 Spatial Analyst
	3.4.2 3DArcScene
	3.4.3 Topology
	3.4.4 Geoprocessing

	3.5 Data Analysis
	3.5.1 Streetlight Coverage Area
	3.5.2 3D Visualization




	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 StreetlightCoverage Area Of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur
	4.3 Road infrastructure management of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur
	4.3.1 Road Divider Attribute Entry
	4.3.2 Road Network Attribute Data
	4.3.4 Road Safety Attribute Data
	4.3.5 Road Safety Fence Attribute Data
	4.3.6 Streetlight Attribute Data
	4.3.7 Traffic Light Attribute Data
	4.3.9 Road Name Signboard Attribute Data
	4.3.10 Road Infrastructure of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur

	4.4 3D Visualization
	4.4.1 3Dof StreetlightCoverage Area
	4.4.2 3D ofRoad Infrastructure of Bangsar


