## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# GIS-BASED OF ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN BANGSAR,KUALA LUMPUR

### MUHAMMAD IKHTIARUDDIN BIN AB JALIL

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

**July 2018** 

**AUTHOR DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

: Muhammad Ikhtiaruddin Bin Ab Jalil

Student I.D. No.

: 2015859508

Programme

: Bachelor Of Surveying Science And Geomatics (Hons) AP220

Faculty

: Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Title

: Gis - Based Of Road Imfrastructure Management System In

Bangsar Kuala Lumpur

Signature of Student : .....

Date

: July 2018

ii

### **ABSTRACT**

The development and economic growth of a nation is closely related to its available transportation system. The road infrastructure is very important in a good and efficient road transport infrastructure facilities will promote industrial and socio-economic development. To provide safety and comfort to road users, a comprehensive road maintenance schedule must be formulated and adopted to ensure those roads are in good condition at all times. Preventive maintenance works, such as road rehabilitation will help to reduce the major road repairs and expenditure. Prior to this, a good database, gathered through GIS will be necessary in order to ensure maintenance is done effectively. Geographic Information System (GIS) is said to be one of the useful tools that can be utilized to manage database in road maintenance engineering. This system is capable of storing, managing, analyzing, computing and displaying all forms of geographical data for road maintenance works. The 3 dimensional visual is efficient in order to view the graphic view of the road infrastructure. It will increase the maintenance quality in order to make the management system of road infrastructure is very efficient.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	NFIRM	MATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i	
ΑU	THOR	DECLARATION	ii	
SU	SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			iv	
AC	v			
TA	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIS	TOF	TABLES	ix	
LIS	TOF	FIGURES	х	
LIS	TOF	ABBREVIATIONS	xiii	
СН	APTE	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Resea	rch Background	1	
1.2	Resea	rch Gap	2	
1.3	.3 Problem Statement			
1.4	Study	7		
1.5	Aim	8		
1.6	Objec	8		
1.7	7 Research Question			
CH	APTE	R TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	10	
2.1	Introd	uction	10	
2.2	Road Infrastructure Management		10	
	2.2.1	Definition of Road Infrastructure Management	11	
	2.2.2	Development in Road Infrastructure Management	11	
2.3	GIS T	13		
	2.3.2	Geodatabase Model	14	
	2.3.3	3 Dimensional Visualization Representation	16	
	2.3.4	Standard Query Language (SQL)	17	
	2.3.5	Topology	18	

	2.3.6	Geoprocessing	19	
2.4	Types	Of Road Infrastructure	20	
	2.4.2	Road Divider and Sidewalk	22	
	2.4.6	Road Safety and Road Safety Fence	28	
СН	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introd	uction	30	
3.2	Metho	odology Workflow	31	
3.3	Data A	Acquisition And Data Collection	32	
	3.3.1	Building Bangsar	32	
	3.3.2	Road Infrastructure Features Layer	34	
3.4	Data I	Processing	39	
	3.4.1	Spatial Analyst	39	
	3.4.2	3D ArcScene	40	
	3.4.3	Topology	42	
	3.4.4	Geoprocessing	43	
3.5	Data Analysis		44	
	3.5.1	Streetlight Coverage Area	45	
	3.5.2	3D Visualization	47	
CH	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS			
4.1	Introd	uction	49	
4.2	Street	light Coverage Area Of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur.	49	
4.3	Road	infrastructure management of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur	51	
	4.3.1	Road Divider Attribute Entry	51	
	4.3.2	Road Network Attribute Data	52	
	4.3.4	Road Safety Attribute Data	53	
	4.3.5	Road Safety Fence Attribute Data	54	
	4.3.6	Streetlight Attribute Data	54	
	4.3.7	Traffic Light Attribute Data	55	
	4.3.9	Road Name Signboard Attribute Data	56	
	4.3.10	Road Infrastructure of Bangsar, Kuala Lumpur	57	
11	3D Vigualization			